Thayne Town Council Meeting
June 21, 2018

Council in attendance: Mayor Lainhart, Councilman Wicks, Councilman Schwab and Clerk Hillstead.
Excused: Councilman Heward and Councilman Woolley

Welcome: Mayor A. DelLand Lainhart

Pledge of Allegiance: Clerk Hillstead

Approval of May 17, 2018 Council Meeting Minutes and Executive Session and the Adoption of
Agenda as finalized with changes.

Motion- Councilman Schwab

Seconded- Mayor Lainhart

Motion carried

Mayor Lainhart opened the public meeting regarding the Thayne Wright and Wan Noy Sidewalk
Project at 5:30pm
e The purpose of this public meeting is to receive any comments related to the proposed
sidewalk project
e The project scope is to construct a 5’ concrete sidewalk on the South side of Wright St
between Main St. and Van Noy Parkway and to construct a 5’ sidewalk on the East side
of Van Noy Parkway from Wright St. to Osmond St. The sidewalk will connect with the
existing sidewalk in front of the Thayne Community Center.
e The Town of Thayne received no written comments and no verbal comments were given
from the audience.
Public Meeting Closed at 5:33 pm

Debbie Merica

e Debbie Merica started a discussion with the Town Council regarding Franklin Street,
formerly known as King Street.

e Debbie stated that there had been issues with Franklin Street since 2006. Former
Mayor Aullman and Town Council required the Merica and Stoker families to pave
Franklin Street once lots began to sale in their subdivisions. Recently the Merica family
had interest in lots to be used for family housing, but the potential buyer walked away
from the sale do to the unfinished road and the spring at the corner of Franklin and
Wright Streets. Debbie stated that this is a great area for future family development but
cannot go further until there is a solution for the Wright Street spring.

e Mayor Lainhart suggested installing a cul-de-sac instead of having a through street to
Wright Street. Debbie felt as though a cul-de-sac would not solve the issue; the spring is
in the Town road right of way and needs to be addressed.

e The Town Council agreed that a Work Shop meeting shall be scheduled with all principal
land owners to discuss a solution for Franklin and Wright Streets.



Tony Crnkovich Building Permit
e Discussion on the building permit application submitted by Tony Crnkovich

Motion to approve Tony Crnkovich building permit.
Motion-Councilman Wicks
Seconded-Councilman Schwab
Motion Carried

Sunrise Engineering- Robert Hood
e Robert Hood gave an update to the Council on current Town of Thayne projects
e The 75% plans are complete for the Water Storage Tank. The project will go out for bid
in the next month.
e The Town of Thayne is still waiting for Kevin Voyles to clear the final easements for the
North Waterline Project

Maintenance Report-Cliff Eggleston
e Eggleston gave a maintenance report to the Town Council and an update on current
maintenance projects.

Councilman Schwab
e Sewer Report
=  Councilmen Schwab stated that he has been working the Cliff on a fence that
would enclose the sewer plant and buildings.

Councilman Wicks
e Thayne Fire Department Report
= Councilmen Wicks mentioned that the Thayne Fire Department would like the
dry zone for the 4™ of July Parade to be marked better and easier to see.
e Thayne Ems Report
= The Ambulance Service has purchased the new ambulance. The final touches
are being installed and it will be delivered within a few months.

Mayor Lainhart

Motion to approve Resolution 2018-6-21-001 to amend the fiscal year 2017/2018 Budget
Motion- Councilman Schwab
Seconded- Mayor Lainhart
Motion carried

Motion to approve Resolution 2018-6-21-002 to designate funds from the 2017/2018 fiscal year
budget

Motion- Councilman Schwab
Seconded- Mayor Lainhart
Opposed- Councilman Wicks
Motion carried



Motion to approve Ordinance 336-Lower Valley Energy Franchise Tax on > reading
Motion- Councilman Wicks
Seconded- Councilman Schwab
Motion carried

Motion to approve Ordinance 337-Silver Star Franchise Tax on 3" reading
Motion- Councilman Schwab
Seconded- Councilman Wicks
Motion carried

Motion to ratify checks
Motion- Councilman Schwab
Seconded- Councilman Wicks
Motion Carried

Motion to pay bills
Motion- Councilman Wicks
Seconded- Councilman Schwab
Motion Carried

Motion to adjourn meeting
Motion- Councilman Wicks
Seconded- Mayor Lainhart
Motion Carried

Meeting Adjourned at 6:43 P.M.

General Bills:

Star Valley Insurance July 4™ insurance $593.26
Carlie Jensen July 4™ $603.00
Manwaring Web website hosting fee $20.00
Caitlin Hillstead travel and reimbursement $139.60
All Star Auto repairs and maintenance $255.77
Aaron Moya softball umpire $140.00
Hunter Seamons softball umpire $50.00
Perry Nassif Jr. softball umpire $50.00
Northern Title Brown Property Purchase $7700.00
Northern Title closing costs $443.21
Kearsley Nursery Arbor Day $6.04
Wyoming Minuteman Supply supplies $31.00
Altitude Athletics of Star Valley spin bike $50.00
Star Valley Disposal waste removal $298.61
Christy Carlson cycle room reimbursement $498.88
Brenntag Pacific supplies $1523.71
Sunrise Engineering water storage tank $100.00
SVI Media advertising $345.00
Thayne True Value supplies/maintenance $129.53
Valley Tech computer maintenance $53.00



WAMCAT

Wyoming Retirement System
Andrew Fleck

Kandice Titensor

RJ Crosland

Robby Sanderson

Jess Williams

Tyrell Dokken

Brett Zuccato

Zach Kinder

Beau Taylor

Joe Dwyer

David McGee

Justin Hincks

David Breidenstein
Frontier Fence and Supply
Silver Star Communications
Lower Valley Energy
Market Place Service
Fenton’s Office Solutions
Caselle

Industrial Chem Labs
Tyler Precast

Valley Concrete and Construction

Wyoming Minuteman Supply
Lincoln Self Reliance
Gem State Paper and Supply

Wyoming Department of Agriculture

Star Valley Disposal
Jullie Olenslager
Shari hofhiens

Danice Heward

Jamie Herd

Christy Carlson

Valley Wide COOP
Town of Afton

Lincoln County Sheriff’s Office
Energy Labs

Luthi & Voyles

Blue Cross Blue Shield
ALSCO

Energy Labs

ER Office

Valley Market

Simon J Olsen
Salaries

EMT Bills:

membership
retirement
softball coach
softball coach
softball coach
softball coach
softball coach
softball coach
softball coach
softball coach
softball coach
softball coach
softball coach
softball coach
softball coach
supplies

telephone/internet

electricity
appraisal
maintenance

Caselle maintenance

supplies
fuel tank

repairs and maintenance

signs and supplies
May cleaning
paper products
food license
waste removal
spin classes

spin classes

spin classes

spin classes

spin classes
propane

lab testing
communications
lab testing

legal

health insurance
uniforms

lab testing
office supplies
softball

lawn care

$65.00
$860.26
$35.00
$35.00
$70.00
$70.00
$35.00
$35.00
$35.00
$35.00
$35.00
$35.00
$35.00
$35.00
$35.00
$7.00
$1071.16
$4661.59
$1500.00
$110.84
$728.00
$116.98
$1000.00
$850.00
$135.00
$630.00
$292.51
$50.00
$116.00
$10.00
$85.00
$90.00
$120.00
$122.50
$189.72
$27.00
$543.00
$189.00
$3120.40
$138.79
$92.50
$75.00
$108.00
$29.36
$1400.00
§7,713.25



Silver Star Communications
Town of Thayne
Mallory Winters

Lesli Dana

Delsa Bird

Sherri Merritt

Tonya Taylor

Adam Hansen
Shanna Bird

Alesia Winters

Kaitlyn Nield

Kathy Robinson

Tom Hansen

John White

Robbie Knowlton
Sherri Merritt

Quick Med Claims
MMH Training Center
Lower Valley Energy
Emergency Medical Products
Thayne True Value

Fire Department Bills:

L.N. Curtis Tools

Lower Valley Energy

Silver Star Communications
Skinner Service

Town of Thayne

Wyoming Retirement System
L.N. Curtis Tools

telephone/internet

GPS Services

Compensation
Compensation
Compensation
Compensation
Compensation
Compensation
Compensation
Compensation
Compensation
Compensation
Compensation
Compensation
Compensation

CPR Compensation
Billing service fee

CPR Supplies
electricity
supplies
repairs

tools and equipment

electricity

telephone/internet
repairs and maintenance

GPS Services
retirement

tools and equipment

$215.19
$48.47
$540.00
$100.00
$560.00
$540.00
$300.00
$220.00
$20.00
$260.00
$160.00
$140.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$30.00
$639.38
$20.00
$88.88
$998.49
$18.15

§75.54
$114.41
$64.99
$1944.50
$60.51
$375.00
$2605.00



