Thayne Town Council Meeting

June 21, 2018

Council in attendance: Mayor Lainhart, Councilman Wicks, Councilman Schwab and Clerk Hillstead. Excused: Councilman Heward and Councilman Woolley

Welcome: Mayor A. DeLand Lainhart

Pledge of Allegiance: Clerk Hillstead

Approval of May 17, 2018 Council Meeting Minutes and Executive Session and the Adoption of Agenda as finalized with changes.

Motion- Councilman Schwab Seconded- Mayor Lainhart Motion carried

Mayor Lainhart opened the public meeting regarding the Thayne Wright and Wan Noy Sidewalk Project at 5:30pm

- The purpose of this public meeting is to receive any comments related to the proposed sidewalk project
- The project scope is to construct a 5' concrete sidewalk on the South side of Wright St between Main St. and Van Noy Parkway and to construct a 5' sidewalk on the East side of Van Noy Parkway from Wright St. to Osmond St. The sidewalk will connect with the existing sidewalk in front of the Thayne Community Center.
- The Town of Thayne received no written comments and no verbal comments were given from the audience.

Public Meeting Closed at 5:33 pm

Debbie Merica

- Debbie Merica started a discussion with the Town Council regarding Franklin Street, formerly known as King Street.
- Debbie stated that there had been issues with Franklin Street since 2006. Former
 Mayor Aullman and Town Council required the Merica and Stoker families to pave
 Franklin Street once lots began to sale in their subdivisions. Recently the Merica family
 had interest in lots to be used for family housing, but the potential buyer walked away
 from the sale do to the unfinished road and the spring at the corner of Franklin and
 Wright Streets. Debbie stated that this is a great area for future family development but
 cannot go further until there is a solution for the Wright Street spring.
- Mayor Lainhart suggested installing a cul-de-sac instead of having a through street to
 Wright Street. Debbie felt as though a cul-de-sac would not solve the issue; the spring is
 in the Town road right of way and needs to be addressed.
- The Town Council agreed that a Work Shop meeting shall be scheduled with all principal land owners to discuss a solution for Franklin and Wright Streets.

Tony Crnkovich Building Permit

• Discussion on the building permit application submitted by Tony Crnkovich

Motion to approve Tony Crnkovich building permit.

Motion-Councilman Wicks Seconded-Councilman Schwab Motion Carried

Sunrise Engineering- Robert Hood

- Robert Hood gave an update to the Council on current Town of Thayne projects
- The 75% plans are complete for the Water Storage Tank. The project will go out for bid in the next month.
- The Town of Thayne is still waiting for Kevin Voyles to clear the final easements for the North Waterline Project

Maintenance Report-Cliff Eggleston

• Eggleston gave a maintenance report to the Town Council and an update on current maintenance projects.

Councilman Schwab

- Sewer Report
 - Councilmen Schwab stated that he has been working the Cliff on a fence that would enclose the sewer plant and buildings.

Councilman Wicks

- Thayne Fire Department Report
 - Councilmen Wicks mentioned that the Thayne Fire Department would like the dry zone for the 4th of July Parade to be marked better and easier to see.
- Thayne Ems Report
 - The Ambulance Service has purchased the new ambulance. The final touches are being installed and it will be delivered within a few months.

Mayor Lainhart

Motion to approve Resolution 2018-6-21-001 to amend the fiscal year 2017/2018 Budget

Motion- Councilman Schwab Seconded- Mayor Lainhart Motion carried

Motion to approve Resolution 2018-6-21-002 to designate funds from the 2017/2018 fiscal year budget

Motion- Councilman Schwab Seconded- Mayor Lainhart Opposed- Councilman Wicks

Motion carried

Motion to approve Ordinance 336-Lower Valley Energy Franchise Tax on ^{3rd} reading

Motion- Councilman Wicks Seconded- Councilman Schwab Motion carried

Motion to approve Ordinance 337-Silver Star Franchise Tax on 3rd reading

Motion- Councilman Schwab **Seconded**- Councilman Wicks

Motion carried

Motion to ratify checks

Motion- Councilman Schwab
Seconded- Councilman Wicks
Motion Carried

Motion to pay bills

Motion- Councilman Wicks Seconded- Councilman Schwab Motion Carried

Motion to adjourn meeting

Motion- Councilman Wicks Seconded- Mayor Lainhart Motion Carried

Meeting Adjourned at 6:43 P.M.

General Bills:

<u> </u>	ath ·	4500.00
Star Valley Insurance	July 4 th insurance	\$593.26
Carlie Jensen	July 4 th	\$603.00
Manwaring Web	website hosting fee	\$20.00
Caitlin Hillstead	travel and reimbursement	\$139.60
All Star Auto	repairs and maintenance	\$255.77
Aaron Moya	softball umpire	\$140.00
Hunter Seamons	softball umpire	\$50.00
Perry Nassif Jr.	softball umpire	\$50.00
Northern Title	Brown Property Purchase	\$7700.00
Northern Title	closing costs	\$443.21
Kearsley Nursery	Arbor Day	\$6.04
Wyoming Minuteman Supply	supplies	\$31.00
Altitude Athletics of Star Valley	spin bike	\$50.00
Star Valley Disposal	waste removal	\$298.61
Christy Carlson	cycle room reimbursement	\$498.88
Brenntag Pacific	supplies	\$1523.71
Sunrise Engineering	water storage tank	\$100.00
SVI Media	advertising	\$345.00
Thayne True Value	supplies/maintenance	\$129.53
Valley Tech	computer maintenance	\$53.00

WAMCAT	membership	\$65.00
Wyoming Retirement System	retirement	\$860.26
Andrew Fleck	softball coach	\$35.00
Kandice Titensor	softball coach	\$35.00
RJ Crosland	softball coach	\$70.00
Robby Sanderson	softball coach	\$70.00
Jess Williams	softball coach	\$35.00
Tyrell Dokken	softball coach	\$35.00
Brett Zuccato	softball coach	\$35.00
Zach Kinder	softball coach	\$35.00
Beau Taylor	softball coach	\$35.00
Joe Dwyer	softball coach	\$35.00
David McGee	softball coach	\$35.00
Justin Hincks	softball coach	\$35.00
David Breidenstein	softball coach	\$35.00
Frontier Fence and Supply	supplies	\$7.00
Silver Star Communications	telephone/internet	\$1071.16
Lower Valley Energy	electricity	\$4661.59
Market Place Service	appraisal	\$1500.00
Fenton's Office Solutions	maintenance	\$110.84
Caselle	Caselle maintenance	\$728.00
Industrial Chem Labs	supplies	\$116.98
Tyler Precast	fuel tank	\$1000.00
Valley Concrete and Construction	repairs and maintenance	\$850.00
Wyoming Minuteman Supply	signs and supplies	\$135.00
Lincoln Self Reliance	May cleaning	\$630.00
Gem State Paper and Supply	paper products	\$292.51
Wyoming Department of Agriculture	food license	\$50.00
Star Valley Disposal	waste removal	\$116.00
Jullie Olenslager	spin classes	\$10.00
Shari hofhiens	spin classes	\$85.00
Danice Heward	spin classes	\$90.00
Jamie Herd	spin classes	\$120.00
Christy Carlson	spin classes	\$122.50
Valley Wide COOP	propane	\$189.72
Town of Afton	lab testing	\$27.00
Lincoln County Sheriff's Office	communications	\$543.00
Energy Labs	lab testing	\$189.00
Luthi & Voyles	legal	\$3120.40
Blue Cross Blue Shield	health insurance	\$138.79
ALSCO	uniforms	\$92.50
Energy Labs	lab testing	\$75.00
ER Office	office supplies	\$108.00
Valley Market	softball	\$29.36
Simon J Olsen	lawn care	\$1400.00
Salaries		\$7,713.25

EMT Bills:

Silver Star Communications	telephone/internet	\$215.19
Town of Thayne	GPS Services	\$48.47
Mallory Winters	Compensation	\$540.00
Lesli Dana	Compensation	\$100.00
Delsa Bird	Compensation	\$560.00
Sherri Merritt	Compensation	\$540.00
Tonya Taylor	Compensation	\$300.00
Adam Hansen	Compensation	\$220.00
Shanna Bird	Compensation	\$20.00
Alesia Winters	Compensation	\$260.00
Kaitlyn Nield	Compensation	\$160.00
Kathy Robinson	Compensation	\$140.00
Tom Hansen	Compensation	\$20.00
John White	Compensation	\$20.00
Robbie Knowlton	Compensation	\$20.00
Sherri Merritt	CPR Compensation	\$30.00
Quick Med Claims	Billing service fee	\$639.38
MMH Training Center	CPR Supplies	\$20.00
Lower Valley Energy	electricity	\$88.88
Emergency Medical Products	supplies	\$998.49
Thayne True Value	repairs	\$18.15

Fire Department Bills:

L.N. Curtis Tools	tools and equipment	\$75.54
Lower Valley Energy	electricity	\$114.41
Silver Star Communications	telephone/internet	\$64.99
Skinner Service	repairs and maintenance	\$1944.50
Town of Thayne	GPS Services	\$60.51
Wyoming Retirement System	retirement	\$375.00
L.N. Curtis Tools	tools and equipment	\$2605.00